P200060278

	(Requestor's Name)			
·	(Address)			
	(Address)			
	(City/State/Zip/Phone #)			
PICK-UP	WAIT MAIL			
	(Business Entity Name)			
	(Document Number)			
Certified Copies	Certificates of Status			
Special Instructions to Filing Officer:				
Office Use Only				

ı



800393139138

71.77 AUG 21, PH 1:48

565 :8 1.7 h2 JUN 2202

cf 8|25|2022

FLORIDA FILING & SEARCH SERVICES, INC. P.O. BOX 10662 TALLAHASSEE, FL 32302 155 Office Plaza Dr Ste A Tallahassee FL 32301 PHONE: (800) 435-9371; FAX: (866) 860-8395

4 DATE: 08/2**5**/22

NAME: COFFEE CAPSULES INC

TYPE OF FILING: RESTATED ARTICLES

COST: 35.00

RETURN: PLAIN COPY PLEASE

ACCOUNT: FCA00000015

AUTHORIZATION: ABBIE/PAUL HODGE

COVER LETTER

Department of State Amendment Section Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

SUBJECT: _____ Coffee Capsules Inc

CORPORATE NAME

Enclosed are an original and one (1) copy of the restated articles of incorporation and a check for:

図 \$35.00 Filing Fee

\$43.75
Filing Fee
& Certificate of Status

☐ \$43.75
 ☐ \$52.50
 Filing Fee
 & Certified Copy
 & Certified Copy
 & Certificate of Status
 ADDITIONAL COPY REQUIRED

FROM: Daniel Buelhoff

Name (Printed or typed)

2980 McFarlane Road

Address

Miami, Florida 33133

City, State & Zip

+1 (347) 636-7420

Daytime Telephone number

daniel.buelhoff@grovecommerce.com

E-mail address: (to be used for future annual report notification)

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the document.

AMENDED AND RESTATED ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF COFFEE CAPSULES INC

2022 AUG 24 AM 8: 39

Pursuant to Section 607.1003 of the Florida Business Corporation Act (the "FCBA"), the undersigned, being the President of Coffee Capsules Inc (hereinafter the "Corporation"), a Florida corporation, and desiring to amend and restate its Articles of Incorporation, does hereby certify:

FIRST: Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation were filed with the Secretary of State of Florida on July 23, 2020, Document No. P20000060278.

SECOND: Amended and restated articles of incorporation were adopted by all of the directors and a majority of the holders of the voting stock of the Corporation pursuant to Sections 607.0704 and 607.0821 of the FCBA on August 23, 2022. The number of votes cast for the amendment to the Corporation's Articles of Incorporation was sufficient for approval.

THIRD: The text of the Articles of Incorporation are hereby amended and restated as herein set forth in full and shall supersede the original Articles of Incorporation.

ARTICLE I: NAME

The name of the corporation is Coffee Capsules Inc.

ARTICLE II: PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The street and mailing address of the principal office of the Corporation is 2980 McFarlane Road, Miami, Florida 33133.

ARTICLE III: PURPOSE

The Corporation is organized to transact any or all lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the FBCA as it now exists or may hereafter be amended or supplemented.

ARTICLE IV: SHARES

The total number of shares that the Corporation is authorized to issue and have outstanding at any time is 18,181.817 divided into classes and series as follows: (a) 10,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock with a par value of \$0,00001 per share (the "Class A Common Stock"); and (b) 8,181.817 shares of Class B Common Stock with a par value of \$0,00001 per share (the "Class B Common Stock").

Except as set forth in this Article IV, the Class A Common Stock and the Class B Common Stock shall have the same rights and privileges, share ratably in all assets of the Corporation upon its liquidation, dissolution or winding-up, shall be entitled to receive dividends in the same amount per share and at the same time when, as and if declared by the Corporation's board of directors, and be identical in all other respects as to all other matters, except voting.

Except as may be otherwise required by law or these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation, as amended, each holder of Class A Common Stock shall have one vote in respect of each share of Class A Common Stock held of record on all matters voted upon by the shareholders. The holders of Class B Common Stock shall have no voting rights.

ARTICLE V: REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

• • •

The street address of the registered office of the Corporation is 2980 McFarlane Road, Miami, Florida 33133. The name of the initial registered agent of the Corporation at that office is Loraine Mena Buelhoff.

ARTICLE VI: DIRECTOR AND OFFICERS

The name and address of the individual who will continue to serve on the board of directors of the Corporation immediately following the filing of these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation is:

	Name	Address
•	Daniel Buelhoff	2980 McFarlane Road, Miami, Florida 33133

The names, addresses, and titles of the individuals who will continue to serve as officers of the Corporation immediately following the filing of these Ameded and Restated Articles of Incorporation are:

	<u>Name</u>	<u>Title</u>	<u>Address</u>
•	Loraine Mena Buelhoff	President	2980 McFarlane Road, Miami, Florida 33133
•	Ryan Dockman	Vice President	2980 McFarlane Road Miami, Florida 33133
٠	Yvonne Prill	Vice President	2980 McFarlane Road Miami, Florida 33133

ARTICLE VII: INDEMNIFICATION OF DIRECTORS AND OFFICERS

The Corporation shall indemnify, advance expenses, and hold harmless, to the fullest extent permitted by the FBCA and other applicable law as it presently exists or may hereafter be amended, any person (a "Covered Person") who was or is made or is threatened to be made a party or is otherwise involved in any action, suit, or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative, or investigative, and whether formal or informal (a "Proceeding"), by reason of the fact that they, or a person for whom they are the legal representative, is or was a director or officer of the Corporation or, while a director or officer of the Corporation as a director, officer, employee, or agent of another corporation or of a partnership, joint venture, trust, enterprise, or nonprofit entity, including service with respect to employee benefit plans, against all liability, damages, and loss suffered and expenses (including attorneys' fees) actually and reasonably incurred by such Covered Person. Any amendment, repeal, or modification of this Article VII shall not adversely affect any right or protection hereunder of any person in respect of any act or omission occurring prior to the time of such repeal or modification.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed these Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation this 23rd day of August 2022.

•

· · ·

. . .

CORPORATION:

COFFEE CAPSULES INC

By: Loraine Mena Buelhoff. President

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE BY REGISTERED AGENT

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 607.0501 of the Florida Business Corporation Act, the undersigned submits the following statement in accepting the designation as registered agent and registered office of Coffee Capsules Inc. a Florida corporation (the "Corporation"), in the Corporation's Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation.

Having been named as registered agent and to accept services of process for the Corporation at the registered office designated in the Corporation's Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation, the undersigned accepts the appointment as registered agent and agrees to act in this capacity. The undersigned further agrees to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of its duties, and the undersigned is familiar with and accepts the obligations of its position as registered agent.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Certificate this 23rd day of August 2022.

REGISTERED AGENT:

Loraine Buelhoff

Loraine Mena Buelhoff